




March 17, 1993

Thomas F. Casey, III

San Mateo County Counsel

County Government Center

Redwood City, CA  94063






Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. A-93-082

Dear Mr. Casey:


This is in response to your letter requesting advice on behalf of Shirley Hoch, Trustee for the South San Francisco Unified School District, regarding her responsibilities under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").   


Please note that other laws beyond the Political Reform Act may apply to your facts, such as Government Code Section 1090.  The Commission has no jurisdiction over provisions of law outside the Act.  You should contact the Attorney General's Office regarding Section 1090.

QUESTION


If Ms. Hoch assists in a fundraising program to benefit the school district, will the activity create a conflict of interest with respect to her duties as South San Francisco Unified School District Trustee?

CONCLUSION


Ms. Hoch may participate in the fundraising.  However, she may not participate in any school board decision that will have a material financial effect on any of her sources of income.

FACTS


Ms. Hoch is an elected member of the South San Francisco Unified School District Board of Trustees.  In her private capacity, Ms. Hoch is a resource and development consultant for the North San Mateo County Boys and Girls Club (the "boys and girls club").  As the resource and development consultant, Ms. Hoch's duties include grant writing, program development, public relations and planning and assisting in fundraising events.


Ms. Hoch has been asked to assist in a fundraising program to benefit the school.  However, Ms. Hoch has become concerned that by assisting in the fundraising, the activity may result in a conflict of interest in fulfilling her duties as a school board member.


You have described two different structures for the fundraising and have asked about the conflict of interest ramifications with respect to each.

Plan A


A nonprofit entity (the "nonprofit") would be formed to perform the fundraising and disburse any funds raised to the school district.  The nonprofit will be controlled by a policy board.  Ms. Hoch would be a salaried employee of the nonprofit, but will abstain from decisions regarding the donation of funds to the school district.

Plan B


The school district in conjunction with the North San Mateo County Boys and Girls Club Foundation (the "foundation") will conduct the fundraising.  You stated that the foundation is a separate nonprofit entity from the boys and girls club, and that the foundation is run by a separate board of directors.  The foundation has no employees.


Ms. Hoch would continue to be employed by the boys and girls club and would assist in the fundraising on a voluntary basis.  Funds raised by the district and the nonprofit will be shared.  Funds obtained by the foundation will not be used for salaries of employees of the boys and girls club.  You stated that the funds will be held for capital expenditures.

ANALYSIS

Conflicts of Interest


Section 87100 provides:


No public official at any level of state or local government shall make, participate in making or in any way attempt to use his official position to influence a governmental decision in which he knows or has reason to know he has a financial interest.


Section 87103 specifies that an official has a financial interest if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of the official's immediate family or on:


(a) Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.

* * *


(c) Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.


(d) Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.


(e) Any donor of, or any intermediary or agent for a donor of, a gift or gifts aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.






Section 87103.


1.  Plan A


Since the nonprofit is not an organization or enterprise operated for profit, Ms. Hoch's involvement with the nonprofit does not create a potential for a conflict of interest under Section 87103(a) or (d).  (Libresco Advice Letter, No. I-88-239.)  Moreover, where persons donate money to the nonprofit at Ms. Hoch's behest, the donations will generally not be treated as gifts to Ms. Hoch for purposes of the conflict of interest provisions of the Act.  (Section 87103(e); Bremberg Advice Letter, No. A-89-445.)  


However, you stated that Ms. Hoch will be a salaried employee of the nonprofit created pursuant to Plan A.  Moreover, she is currently a salaried consultant with the San Mateo County Boys and Girls Club.  Thus, both will be considered sources of income to her under the Act.


As stated above, Ms. Hoch may not participate in any decision which will have a foreseeable direct or indirect material financial effect on those sources of income.  A source of income is directly involved in the decision if it initiates the proceeding by filing an application, claim, appeal, or similar request, or is a named party in, or the subject of, the proceeding.  (Regulation 18702.1(b).)  Where the source of income is directly involved, disqualification is required.  (Regulation 18702.1(a)(1).)


If the source of income is not directly involved, or the effect of the decision under the direct involvement analysis is not considered material, Ms. Hoch must still disqualify herself if the indirect effect of the decision on the source of income is material.


Since the sources of income under your facts are nonprofit entities, Regulation 18702.5 applies.  Regulation 18702.5 provides differing thresholds of materiality in relation to the gross annual receipts of the nonprofit.  For example:

 
(f)  For an entity whose gross annual receipts are $100,000 or less, the effect of the decision will be any of the following:



(1)  The decision will result in an increase or decrease of the entity's gross annual receipts for a fiscal year in the amount of $10,000 or more.


(2)  The decision will cause the entity to incur or avoid additional expenses or to reduce or eliminate existing expenses for a fiscal year in the amount of $2,500 or more.


(3)  The decision will result in an increase or decrease in the value of the entity's assets or liabilities in the amount of $10,000 or more.


Pursuant to Plan A, you stated that Ms. Hoch would disqualify herself where the nonprofit was directly involved.  So long as Ms. Hoch also disqualifies herself where her sources of income will be materially affected indirectly, her involvement with the nonprofit will not result in any further obligations under the conflict of interest provisions of the Act.


2.  Plan B


Under Plan B, you do not reference any governmental decisions.  The conflict of interest provisions of the Act apply only to Ms. Hoch's governmental decisions.  Under Plan B, the boys and girls club would be considered a source of income, and the same disqualification rules discussed above would apply.

